
 

 

 
Date of issue: 21st March, 2016 

 

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 31ST MARCH, 2016 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 18th February 
2016 
 

3 - 10  

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

11 - 12  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   S/00681/001 - Garage Site, R/O 35-45 
Wordsworth Road, Britwell, Slough, SL2 2NU 
 

13 - 30 Haymill and 
Lynch Hill 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager for Approval 
 

  

6.   S/00715/000 - Former Lock-up Garage Court, R/O 
8 Egerton Road, Slough, SL2 2ND 
 

31 - 48 Britwell and 
Northborough 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager for Approval 
 

  

7.   S/00719/000 - Land Opposite 74-88 Belfast 
Avenue, Slough, SL1 3HH 
 

49 - 58 Baylis and 
Stoke 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager for Approval  
 

  

8.   P/03678/019 - 76-78 Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 
5AP 
 

59 - 80 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager for Approval 
 

  

9.   P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 
70 Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AP 
 

81 - 112 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager for Approval 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
 

10.   P/04915/013 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt 
Road, Slough, SL3 8BB 
 

113 - 122 Langley St 
Mary's 

 Officer Recommendation:  Approve 
 

  

11.   P/06348/011 - Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, 
Slough, SL2 5DN 
 

123 - 142 Central 

 Officer Recommendation: Delegate to Planning 
Manager for Approval 
 

  

12.   P/09419/006 - 53 Broadmark Road, Slough, SL2 
5QD 
 

143 - 146 Wexham 
Lea 

 Officer Recommendation:  Approve 
 

  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

13.   Planning Appeal Decisions 
 

147 - 148  

14.   Members Attendance Record 
 

149 - 150  

15.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 27th April, 2016 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the
[...]
ecision, this may be unlawful bias or predetermination so it is 
important that advice is sought where this may be the case. 
 
Pre-determination / Bias  
 
Pre-determination and bias are unlawful and can make a decision unlawful. 
Predetermination means having a “closed mind”. In other words, a member has made 
his/her mind up on a decision before considering or hearing all the relevant evidence.  
Bias can also arise from a member’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of 
mind.  The Code of Conduct’s requirement to declare interests and withdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 18th February, 2016. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst (from 6.36 pm) 

  

 
PART I 

 
94. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in respect of planning 
application: P/06350/001- Former Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, in that 
he had participated in Cabinet meeting discussions relating to the land 
ownership. He advised that he would approach the application with an open 
mind. 
 
Councillor Smith declared an interest in respect of planning application: 
P/10734/004- Freestone Yard, Park Street, Colnbrook, in that the application 
site was in his Ward and he was a Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Councillor. He  
advised that he had not debated the application at Parish Council level and 
would approach the application with an open mind. 
 

95. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

96. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 13th January, 2016  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th January, 2016 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

97. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

98. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme prior to the planning applications being 
considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Application: P/06350/001-Former Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough; an 
Objector and the Applicant’s Architect addressed the Committee:- 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 18.02.16 

 

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
99. P/06350/001 - Gurney House, Upton Road, Slough, SL1 2AE 
[...]
a comprehensive strategic planning option which would consider a 
major urban expansion of Slough combined with selective growth around 
Taplow and Iver stations.  
 
The Committee noted the detail of the questions set out within the 
consultation document and the draft detailed Slough BC responses.   
 
The Officer advised that meetings had been held at Member and Officer level 
to discuss the key planning issues in accordance with the Duty to Co-operate 
and it was suggested that these should continue to be used to try to resolve 
outstanding issues.  
 
The Committee was referred to a further abbreviated report set out in the 
amendment sheet and the Officer responded to a number of questions of 
detail. 
 
Resolved-  
 

a) That South Bucks and Chiltern Councils be thanked for consulting 
Slough BC on the new Joint Local Plan for South Bucks and Chiltern 
Districts; 

b) That the Councils should be formally requested to consider the scope 
in the new Joint Local Plan for an urban extension of Slough in the 
form of a new ‘Garden Suburb’ which will help to meet the housing 
needs within the area; 

c) That the detailed comments set out in paragraphs 5.21- 5.45 of the 
report be agreed and forwarded to South Bucks and Chiltern Districts 
together with the information set out on the tabled amendment sheet, 
in response to the Consultation; 

d) That delegated powers be granted to the Planning Manager to make 
further detailed comments on the technical matters within the 
consultation document and supporting evidence base; 

e) That the Council would welcome the opportunity to continue to 
discuss planning matters in accordance with the Duty To Co-operate. 

 
107. Planning Appeal Decisions  

 

 
Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted. 

Page 8



 

Planning Committee - 18.02.16 

 

108. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 

109. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meetin
[...]
1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CS Chris Smyth 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

IH Ian Hann 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

AM Ann Mead 

FI Fariba Ismat 

FS Francis Saayeng 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  Applic. No: S/00681/001 
Registration 
Date: 

23-Dec-2015 Ward: Haymill and Lynch Hill 

Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 
13 week date: 

 

    
Applicant: Mr. Mike Broom, Slough Borough Council 
  
Agent: Mr. Stephen Reed, Kendall Kings Glentworth Court, Lime Kiln Close, 

Stoke Gifford, Bristol, BS34 8SR 
  
Location: Garage Site R/O, 35-45 Wordsworth Road, Britwell, Slough, SL2 2NU 
  
Proposal: Construction of a detached bungalow house (2no.bedrooms) with 

provision of amenity, car parking and associated works. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for Approval 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 13



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration 

as the application has been submitted by Slough Borough Council Housing 
Department (Regulation 3 Application) and an objection has been received.   

  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below and all other relevant 

material considerations, it is recommended that the application be delegated to 
the Planning Manager for approval following finalising of conditions. 

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 
  
2.1 This is a full planning application for construction of a detached 2 bedroom 

bungalow with parking, amenity and associated works. 
  
2.2 The proposed bungalow will measure
[...]
rity to 
obstruct the public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding, skip 
or any other device or apparatus for which a licence must be sought from 
the Highway Authority. 

• The applicant must apply to the Highway Authority for the implementation 
of the works in the existing highway. The council at the expense of the 
applicant will carry out the required works. 

• The applicant will need to take the appropriate protective measures to 
ensure the highway and statutory undertakers apparatus are not 
damaged during the construction of the new unit/s.  
 

3   Tree Preservation Orders 
Trees on and adjacent to the west site boundary are the subject of Tree 
Preservation Orders. 

 

Page 58



  Applic. No: P/03678/019 
Registration Date: 21-Dec-2015 Ward: Central 
Officer: Mr Smyth Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
21st March 2016 

    
Applicant: Renton Development Ltd 
  
Agent: Ching Liu, GA&A Design Mountbatten House, Fairacres, Dedworth Road, 

Windsor, SL4 4LE 
  
Location: 76-78, Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AP 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and construction of a part 5 storey building 

with undercroft car parking, ground floor retail unit (278sqm), 24 flats 
(12no. x 1 bed and 12no. x 2 bed) and cycle parking. 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for Approval 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 59



 

 

 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 Delegate the planning application to the Planning Manager for 

approval, subject to resolution of outstanding transport/highway 
issues, sustainable drainage matters, development viability issues, 
minor design changes, finalising conditions, completion of a S106 
Agreement and final determination. 
 

1.2 Having considered the relevant Policies below, the development is 
considered not to have an adverse affect on the sustainability and 
the environment for the reasons set out. 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 This is a full detailed planning application for “Demolition of existing 
buildings and construction of a part 5 storey building with undercroft 
car parking, ground floor retail unit (278sqm), 24 flats (12no. x 1 bed 
and 12no. x 2 bed) and cycle parking”. 
 

2.2 The application is accompanied by floor plans, elevations and 
sections. In addition a number of supporting documents are 
submitted including: 

• a desk based archaeological study  

• a geotechnical report 

• a noise impact assessment report 

• a transport assessment 
 

2.3 The scheme has been modelled on the basis of the approved 
scheme of development on the neighbouring site at 94 – 102 Stoke 
Road which was granted planning permission on 2nd June 2014, 
following protracted negotiations with minor amendments to the 
scheme subsequently approved on 21st January 2015. A further 2 
no. planning applications for minor amendments to that scheme have 
been submitted and approved in principle subject to completion of 
Section 106 Agreements. Although the proposal is submitted as a 
free standing scheme and is being assessed on that basis, in terms 
of its siting scale massing bulk layout form design and appearance, it 
is designed to read as an integral part of the approved scheme at 94 
– 102 Stoke Road or as extension to it.  
  

2.4 The building is 5 storeys high, with the top floor being set back. 
Given the substantial level difference between Stoke Road and the 
rear of the site, the fourth floor on the Stoke Road frontage is set 
back from the Stoke Road frontage and substantially set back from 
the rear of the site, to reduce its impact. This reflects the pattern of 
development as was approved on the neighbouring site to the north. 
Also as per that scheme, vehicular access to the site is at lower 

Page 60



 

 

ground floor level, via a proposed rear service road providing car 
parking undercroft of the building for 17 no. cars (including 3 no. 
disabled spaces) together with servicing and bin store and cycle 
storage provision. The car
[...]
inage connections; 
             Highway delineation boundary; 

Construction and dedication as highway maintainable at 
the public expense, free of charge, the widened footway 
along Stoke Road;  
Dedication as highway maintainable at the public      
expense, free of charge, of sight line areas  
Construction and dedication as highway maintainable at 
the public expense, free of charge, the rear service road 

Page 78



 

 

and associated infrastructure and turning areas 
 
The above requirements may be subject to change and any such 
changes will be reported on the Amendment Sheet. 
 

8.0 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
 

8.1 Recommendation 
 

8.2 Delegate the planning application to the Planning Manager for 
approval, subject to resolution of outstanding transport/highway 
issues, sustainable drainage matters, development viability issues, 
minor design changes, finalising conditions, completion of a S106 
Agreement and final determination. 
 
 

9.0 PART D: CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES 
 
The main heads for proposed conditions are set out below but the 
final conditions and their wording is to be determined by the Planning 
Manager following the receipt of outstanding consultations and prior 
to final determination. 
 

10.0 CONDITIONS:   
 
1. Time limit, 3 years.] 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Samples of materials 
4. Samples of Surface Materials 
5. Parking Provision  
6. Vision splays & pedestrian Vision Splays (Rear Service Road) 
7. Detailed Design for Undercroft Parking Area, (including 
column   positions) 

8. Cycle parking 
9. Refuse 
10. Rear Servicing 
11. Means of Access 
12. No gating of service road 
13. Land Contamination 
14. Electric Charging Points 
15. Sustainable Drainage 
16. Construction Traffic Management Plan 
17.  External lighting 
18. Waste Management Plan 
19. Noise – plant & air conditioning units 
20. Maximum Retail Floorspace 
21. Car Park Management and Servicing Plan 
22. No gates or Barriers to open across public highway   
23. Retail Use (Classes A1 – A3) 
24. Development to achieve BREEAM very Good 

Page 79



 

 

25. Restriction on Delivery Times during Construction 
26. Details of Car Park ventilation 
27. Details of ventilation and extraction fumes for A3 retail uses 
28. No additional flank wall windows 
29. Flank wall windows to be obscurely glazed & high level 
opening 

30. Construction of rear service road to binder level prior to 
commencement of development 

31. Landscaping & boundary treatment 
32. Insulation from external noise 
33. Maximum height of development 
34. Details of balconies/privacy screens   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



  Applic. No: P/00106/012 

Registration Date: 16-Dec-2015 Ward: Central 
Officer: Neetal Rajput Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
16th March 2016 

    
Applicant: Goldbridge Construction Ltd 
  
Agent: Jane Wakelin, Wakelin Associates, The Old School Bridge Road, Hunton 

Bridge, Kings Langley, Herts, WD4 8RQ 
  
Location: Lady Haig R B L (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AP 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing building and redevelopment of site to provide 39no. 

flats in a part 4 / part 5 / part 6 storey building with parking and extension 
to service road and including a change of use from class D2 (assembly 
and leisure), sui generis class A2 (financial and professional services) and 
limited class C3 residential to all class C3 residential. 

 

Recommendation:  Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 81



 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration as 
the application is for a Major Development. 

1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations received 
from consultees and all other relevant material considerations, it is recommended 
that the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for approval, following 
consideration of outstanding consultations, resolution of affordable housing and 
sustainable drainage matters, finalising of conditions and satisfactory completion of 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is full planning application for demolition of existing building and redevelopment 

of site to provide 39 no. flats in a part 4 / part 5 / part 6 storey building with parking 
and extension to service road and including a change of use from class D2 
(assembly and leisure), sui generis class A2 (financial and professional services) 
and limited class C3 residential to all class C3 residential. 
 

2.2 The application is accompanied by the following documents: 

• Detailed floor plans, elevations and sections;       

• Design, Access & Planning Statement; 

• Energy Statement;  

• Landscaping Strategy; 

• Transport Assessment; 

• Drainage Strategy;  

• Environmental Noise Assessment  
 

2.3 The schedule of accommodation is given as follows: 

 

Floor No. of 
Units 

Unit Mix 

Lower Ground 2 2no. X 1 bed 

Ground 9 7no. X 1 bed,  2 X 2 bed 

First 9 6no. X 1 bed,  3 X 2 bed 

Second 9 6no.  X 1 bed,  3 X 2 bed 

Third 7 1no. X studio,  4no. X 1 bed,  2no. X 2 bed 

Fourth 3 1no. X bed,  1no. X 2 bed, 1no. X 3 bed 

   

Total  39 1no. X studio, 26no. X 1 bed, 11no. X 2 bed, 1no. 
X 3 bedroom 

2.4 Access into the site will be via the existing access to the rear and as such vehicular 
access onto Stoke Road will be permanently closed off. Car parking has been 
provided to the rear at 39 space in total.  
 

2.5 Refuse and cycle parking have been integrated into the blocks. Cycle parking is 
being provided on the basis of 1 cycle space per dwelling unit, plus 1 for visitors.  

Page 82



 

 

 
The amenity areas are provided to the rear and side of the block, there will be the 
provision of external amenity for the lower ground units and for all the units above, 
balconies have been provided. 

  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The existing site which measures approximately 0.22 hectare, c
[...]
on, the Local Planning Authority has worked with 

the applicant in a positive and proactive.  It is the view of the Local Planning 
Authority that the proposed development does improve the economic, social 
and environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in this notice 
and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2. Your attention is drawn to conditions attached to permission P/04915/008, 

which are still applicable to the current use and therefore carried forward to 
this permission. 

 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



  Applic. No: P/06348/011 
Registration Date: 23-Dec-2015 Ward: Central 
Officer: Mr. Albertini Applic type: 

13 week date: 
Major 
23rd March 2016 

    
Applicant: MHA London Ltd 
  
Agent: Peter Bovill, Montagu Evans LLP 5, Bolton Street, London, W1J 8BA 
  
Location: Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5DN 
  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a part four, part seven 

storey building and a part five, part eight storey building comprising 
residential accommodation, basement car parking, landscaping and 
associated works. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for Approval 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 123



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  
1..1 Delegate to Planning Manager for approval, subject to Section 106 planning obligation 

and resolution of outstanding matters.  If affordable housing / Section106 planning 
obligation package not settled to refuse the application.  
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
 

2.0 The Proposal 
 

2.1 This proposal for 172 homes comprises 10 studios, 85 one bedroom, 76 two bedroom 
and 1 three bedroom flats. 35 homes are affordable housing (13 one bedroom and 22 
two bedroom). Tenure is ‘intermediate’ but negotiations continue regarding the 
quantity and tenure. The homes are arranged in 2 blocks with varying storey height 
ranging from 4 on the frontage to 8 deeper in t
[...]

O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 
0
1
/0
6
/1
5
 
0
1
/0
7
/1
5
 

3
0
/0
7
/1
5
 

0
9
/0
9
/1
5
 

1
5
/1
0
/1
5
 

2
6
/1
1
/1
5
 

1
3
/0
1
/1
6
 

1
8
/0
2
/1
6
 

3
1
/0
3
/1
6
 

2
7
/0
4
/1
6
 

A
ja
ib
 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

B
a
in
s
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

C
h
a
u
d
h
ry
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

D
a
r 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

D
a
v
is
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

M
. 
H
o
lle
d
g
e
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

P
le
n
ty
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

S
m
it
h
 

P
 

P
* 

P
* 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
* 

 
 

S
w
in
d
le
h
u
rs
t 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
=
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

 
A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 14

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 18th February 2016
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 S/00681/001 - Garage Site, R/O 35-45 Wordsworth Road, Britwell, Slough, SL2 2NU
	6 S/00715/000 - Former Lock-up Garage Court, R/O 8 Egerton Road, Slough, SL2 2ND
	7 S/00719/000 - Land Opposite 74-88 Belfast Avenue, Slough, SL1 3HH
	8 P/03678/019 - 76-78 Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AP
	9 P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AP
	10 P/04915/013 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough, SL3 8BB
	11 P/06348/011 - Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5DN
	12 P/09419/006 - 53 Broadmark Road, Slough, SL2 5QD
	13 Planning Appeal Decisions
	14 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 31st March, 2016.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Davis, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst (until 20.35)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Bal  

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART I

110. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Ajaib declared an interest in respect Planning Applications 
P/03678/019 – 76-78 Stoke Road, Slough & P/06348/011 – Lion House, 
Petersfield Avenue, Slough, in that the application sites were situated in his 
Ward (Central). He advised that he would approach the applications with an 
open mind.

Councillor Bains declared an interest in respect of Planning Application 
P/06348/011 – Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, in that the site was 
close to his home. In addition, Councillor Bains confirmed that he had been 
informed by the objector that the provision for a Healthcare site had been 
removed from the latest application. Councillor Bains confirmed that he had 
not engaged with the objector beyond this, and would take part and vote on 
the item with an open mind.

Councillor Chaudhry declared an interest in respect of Planning Applications 
P/03678/019 – 76-78 Stoke Road, Slough & P/06348/011 – Lion House, 
Petersfield Avenue, Slough, in that the application sites were situated in his 
Ward (Central). In addition, Councillor Chaudhry confirmed that ward 
residents had spoken to him regarding application P/06348/011 but that he 
had offered no opinion. He advised that he would approach the applications 
with an open mind.

Councillor Plenty declared an interest in respect of Planning Application 
P/04915/013 – BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough, in that he had 
called in the previous application that had been brought to Committee. 
Councillor Plenty advised that he would leave the meeting whilst the 
application was being considered by the Committee.

Councillors Bains, Dar, Davis, Holledge, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst 
declared an interest in respect of Planning Application P/06348/011 – Lion 
House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, in that they had received emails and 
phone calls from objectors relating to the application, but had not read the 
emails or engaged with the objectors, had an open mind, and would vote on 
the item.



Planning Committee - 31.03.16

Councillor Dar advised the Committee that when a Planning Application for 
Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, was considered by the Committee in 2014, 
he had declared an interest due to being acquainted with the owner of the 
property. Members were informed that as the ownership of the premises had 
since changed, Councillor Dar no longer had an interest to declare and would 
therefore participate in the debate and vote on the item.

Councillor Swindlehurst declared an interest in respect of Planning Application 
P/06348/011 – Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, in that he had met 
the applicants and participated in Cabinet meeting discussions relating to the 
application. He advised that he had not seen the application details in their 
current form, and would approach the application with an open mind.

Councillor Dar declared a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of 
Planning Application, P/09419/006 - 53, Broadmark Road, as this was his own 
application. Councillor Dar confirmed that he would leave the meeting whilst 
the application was being considered by the Committee.

All Members declared an interest in respect of Planning Application, 
P/09419/006 - 53, Broadmark Road, Slough, in that they were personally 
acquainted with the applicant, Councillor Dar, through his role as Chair of the 
Planning Committee and as a Labour Councillor. Members confirmed that 
they would approach the application with an open mind.

111. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

112. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 18th February 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th February, 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

113. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

114. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Ward Councillors in 
respect of Application S/00715/000 – Land Opposite 74-88 Belfast Avenue, 
Slough, SL1 3HH.



Planning Committee - 31.03.16

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors and Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme in respect of Application P/06348/011 
– Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough SL2 5DN.

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the items where Ward 
Councillors and Objectors were in attendance were taken first.

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

115. S/00719/000 - Land Opposite 74-88 Belfast Avenue, Slough, SL1 3HH 

Application Decision
Construction of 7 two storey houses 
(4 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom)

Delegated to Planning Manager for 
Approval

116. P/06348/011 - Lion House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5DN 

Application Decision
Demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of a part four, part seven 
storey building and a part five, part 
eight storey building comprising 
residential accommodation, basement 
car parking, landscaping and 
associated works

Deferred to a later meeting of the 
Committee, to allow planning officers 
to seek agreement with the applicants 
for amendments to the design of the 
development.

117. S/00681/001 - Garage Site, R/O 35-45 Wordsworth Road, Britwell, Slough, 
SL2 2NU 

(20.35 Councillor Swindlehurst left the meeting)

Application Decision
Construction of a detached bungalow 
house (2no. bedrooms) with provision 
of amenity, car parking and 
associated works.

Approved, subject to conditions.

118. S/00715/000 - Former Lock-up Garage Court, R/O 8 Egerton Road, 
Slough, SL2 2ND 

Application Decision
Construction of a 2no. pair semi 
detached houses (2no. bedrooms) 
with parking and amenity and 
associated works.

Approved, subject to conditions.



Planning Committee - 31.03.16

119. P/03678/019 - 76-78 Stoke Road, Slough, SL2 5AP 

Application Decision
Demolition of existing buildings and 
construction of a part 5 storey 
building with undercroft car parking, 
ground floor retail unit (278sqm), 24 
flats (12no. x 1 bed and 12no. x 2 
bed) and cycle parking.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to resolution of 
outstanding transport/highway issues, 
sustainable drainage matters, 
development viability issues, minor 
design changes, finalising conditions, 
completion of a S106 Agreement and 
final determination.

120. P/00106/012 - Lady Haig RBL (Slough) Club Ltd, 70 Stoke Road, Slough, 
SL2 5AP 

Application Decision
Demolition of existing building and 
redevelopment of site to provide 
39no. flats in a part 4 / part 5/ part 6 
storey building with parking and 
extension to service road and 
including a change of use from class 
D2 (assembly and leisure), sui 
generis class A2 (financial and 
professional services) and limited 
class C3 residential to all class C3 
residential.

Withdrawn from agenda due to 
ongoing discussions with the Agent 
regarding viability and the provision of 
affordable housing.

121. P/04915/013 - BP Langley Connect, Parlaunt Road, Slough, SL3 8BB 

(21.10 Councillor Plenty left the meeting)

Application Decision
Application to vary condition of 07 of 
planning permission P/04915/008 
dated 22nd October 1997 to allow 24 
hour opening.

Temporary permission granted for 6 
months

122. P/09419/006 - 53 Broadmark Road, Slough, SL2 5QD 

(21.17 Councillor Plenty returned to meeting. Councillor Dar left the meeting, 
Cllr Holledge in the Chair)

Application Decision
Construction of an infill single storey 
rear extension

Approved, subject to conditions.



Planning Committee - 31.03.16

123. Planning Appeal Decisions 

124. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved - That the Members Attendance Record be noted.

125. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 27th April, 2016.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.22 pm)

(21.21 - Councillor Dar returned to the meeting, Councillor Dar in the Chair)

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.


